

[SUBMITTED WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT]  
11-5288

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT BENNETT, et al.,  
Appellant,

v.

SHAUN DONOVAN,  
Secretary of the United States Department of  
Housing and Urban Development,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT**

---

Jean Constantine-Davis  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
601 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Tel: 202-434-2058  
Fax: 202-434-6464

Steven A. Skalet  
Craig L. Briskin  
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-822-5100  
Fax: 202-882-4997

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES</b> .....   | i    |
| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....                                       | iii  |
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....                                    | v    |
| <b>GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS</b> .....                               | viii |
| <b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....                                | 1    |
| <b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</b> .....                                     | 2    |
| <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b> .....                                | 2    |
| <b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....                                  | 3    |
| <b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....   | 3    |
| <b>II. BACKGROUND</b> .....  | 6    |
| <b>A. The Home Equity Conversion Program</b> .....                   | 6    |
| <b>1. HUD’s Role as Regulator, Party, and Insurer of HECMs</b> ..... | 7    |
| <b>2. HECM Statutory Protections</b> .....                           | 9    |
| <b>3. Termination of HECM and Sale of Property</b> .....             | 11   |
| <b>Plaintiffs</b> .....  | 12   |
| <b>Robert Bennett</b> .....  | 12   |
| <b>Leila Joseph</b> .....  | 14   |
| <b>III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....                                 | 15   |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....                                     | 19   |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>  | <b>20</b> |
| <b>ARGUMENT.....</b>   | <b>20</b> |
| <b>The District Court Erred in Holding Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Not Redressable.....</b>   | <b>20</b> |
| <b>A Favorable Ruling Is Likely To Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries .....</b>  | <b>28</b> |
| <b>HUD Exercises Total Control Over the HECM Program .....</b>   | <b>28</b> |
| <b>B. HUD Controls Foreclosures through the Insurance Fund .....</b>   | <b>29</b> |
| <b>C. Appellants’ Claims Are Redressable Because HECM Lenders Are Not Likely to<br/>Foreclose If the Court Rules for Appellants on the Merits.....</b> | <b>35</b> |
| <b>III. The District Court Erred In Denying Plaintiffs Leave to Amend Their Complaint. ....</b>  | <b>37</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>  | <b>38</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>   |           |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>  |           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                                    | 18, 21, 27, 29, 37                        |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 753 (1984). ....   | 24  |
| <i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303, 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....   | 24  |
| <i>Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663, 669 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....                        | 26  |
| <i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....  | 22  |
| <i>Handling Servs., Inc. v. Def. Automated Printing Servs.</i> , 338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....             | 20  |
| <i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....  | 25, 35                                    |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....   | 17, 20, 22, 24, 25                        |
| <i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228, 1234-35 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....                     | 24  |
| <i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n. v. Dep't. of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).. . .                    | 17, 19, 20, 24, 25,<br>27, 31, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                             | 25, 26                                    |
| <i>Northeast Energy Assocs. v. FERC</i> , 158 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....                                      | 25  |
| <i>Renal Physicians Ass'n. v. U.S. Dep't. of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir.<br>2007) ..... | 22  |
| <i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....  | 22  |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 352 U.S. App. D.C. 191, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....                            | 22  |
| <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1992).....  | 17, 22, 25                                |
| <i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't. of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 271 F.3d 301, 308 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....                   | 24, 26, 27                                |
| <i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973),.....   | 23  |
| <i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452, 464 (2002) .....   | 26  |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....   | 21, 22, 23                                |

## Statutes

|   |                 |
|---|-----------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 551.....                           | 5, 15, 16       |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553.....                           | 15              |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702.....                           | 1               |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....                        | 16              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(a).....                  | 7               |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(b)(1).....               | 7               |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(c).....                  | 8               |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 1715z-20(c) & (h).....           | 7               |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 1715z-20(d)(2)(B);(e) & (f)..... | 9               |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(d)(4).....               | 9               |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(d)(7).....               | 9               |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(d)(8).....               | 9               |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(d)(9).....               | 7               |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(i).....                  | 31, 37          |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(j).....                  | 2, 4, 7, 10, 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....                         | 1               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....                         | 1               |

## Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| HECM Handbook § 4235.1 REV-1 (1994).....   | 9  |
| Report 100-21 by the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs accompanying<br>S. 825, 100th Congress, Section 135..... | 10 |

## Regulations

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.1 .....                | 7              |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.105 .....              | 8              |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.117 .....              | 8, 28, 29      |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.121 .....              | 29             |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.121(b) .....           | 8, 28          |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.123(a).....            | 12             |
| 24 C.F.R. §§ 206.123(a)(3) & (4) ..... | 30             |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.123(a)(3)-(5).....     | 8, 11          |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.123(b) .....           | 11, 29         |
| 24 C.F.R. §§ 206.123-29.....           | 11, 31         |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.125(a).....            | 11             |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.125(a)(2).....         | 12             |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.125(c).....            | 11, 15, 29, 31 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.129 .....              | 11, 31         |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.27 .....               | 10             |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.27(b)(8).....          | 9              |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.27(c).....             | 4, 15          |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.3 .....                | 10             |
| 24 C.F.R. § 206.33 .....               | 7              |
